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the earnings that such minor, if not di .sabled, probably would 
earn after, attaining the age of twenty-one years. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 7, 1921. 

No. 342, S.] 	 [Published July 8, 1921. 

CHAPTER 463. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 and to renumber subsection 2 of 

section 1636q-5 to be subsection 3 of said section and to create 
subsection 2 of section 1636q-5 of the statutes, relating to the 
stopping of street and interurban cars before crossing steam 
railroad tracks. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 1636q-5 of the statutes 

is amended to read : (Section 1636q-5) 1. Every corporation 
operating a street or interurban railway in this state shall cause 
every car operated by it to come to a standstill at least twenty feet 
from the nearest rail of the track of any steam railway to be 
crossed at grade, and such car shall not be caused or permitted 
to cross such track until an employe of such corporation shall 
have ascertained from a position on such track that it is safe to 
proceed and cross such track. Provided that if at any such cross-
ing there shall have been placed or erected by either the corpora-
tion operating the street or interurban railway or the steam rail-
way, or both, any works, fixtures or appliances, or interlocking 
arrangements, so as to render it safe to cross without stopping 
and the plan of such works, fixtures, appliances, or interlocking 
arrangement has been fikd with and approved by the railroad com-
mission as provided in section 1808 then and in that case the pro-
visions of this subsection requiring street and interurban cars to 
pass over any such crossing to come to a standsill before crossing 
the .same shall not apply. 

SECTION 2. Subsection 2 of section 1636q-5 of the statutes 
is renumbered to be subsection 3 of said section. 

SECTION 3. A new subsection is added to section 1636q-5 of 
the statutes to read : (Section 1636q-5) 2. A petition may be 
filed with the railroad commission by any corporation described 
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in subsection 1, requesting that it be relieved of the duty imposed 
by said subsection, as to such crossing or crossings as are described 
in said petition, stating the reasons therefor. Thereupon it shall 
be the duty of said commission to give notice to all interested per-
sons, including the governing body of the town, village or city, in 
which any such crossing is located, of the filing of such petition 
and to order a hearing thereon in the manner provided for hear-
ings in section 1797-12. If upon such hearing it shall appear to 
the satisfaction of the commission that arrangements have been 
made which will protect the traveling public at the crossing or 
crossings described in the petition it shall make an order granting 
the request of said corporation. If arrangements have not been 
made satisfactory to said commission it may make an order grant-
ing the request of such corporation under such conditions as it 
may prescribe. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 5, 1921. 

No. 376, S.] 	 [Published July 8, 1921. 

CHAPTER 464. 
AN ACT to repeal sections 1409-1, 1409-3, and 1409-5; 

and to create three new sections to be numbered sections 1409 
—1, 1409-3, and 1409-5 of the statutes, relating to the 
licensing of embalmers. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. Sections 1409-1, 1409-3, and 1409-5 of the 
statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 2. Three new sections are added to the statutes to 
be numbered and to read : Section 1409-1. 1. The state board 
of health is hereby authorized and empowered to determine 
the qualifications necessary to enable any person to lawfully and 
properly embalm dead human bodies and disinfect the premises 
where such bodies may have been, and to adopt and enforce 
such other rules and regulations goyerning the education, examina-
tion, and licensing of funeral directors and embalmers as said 
board may consider necessary. The said board shall appoint a 
committee of examiners for the examining of embalmers, con- 


